
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

August 19, 2015 - 4:00 p.m. 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate  
on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender.  

The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 

The password to the public access wireless network (colguest) is accesswifi. 

Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

AGENDA 

4:00 pm -      CALL TO ORDER 

4:05 pm -      APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 7/15/2015 

CITIZENS REPORTS 
Anyone in the audience may address the LUC on any topic relevant to the commission.  If the topic is 
an item on the Consent Agenda, please ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda.  
Items pulled will be heard at the beginning of the Regular Agenda.  Members of the public will be given 
an opportunity to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda during the Regular Agenda portion of the 
meeting before the LUC acts upon it. If the topic is an item on the Staff Report, members of the public 
should address the Commission during this portion of the meeting as no public comment is accepted 
during the Staff Report portion of the meeting.  

Anyone making comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should identify himself or herself and 
be recognized by the LUC chairman. Please do not interrupt other speakers.  Side conversations should 
be moved outside the Service Center Board Room.  Please limit comments to no more than three 
minutes. 

4:10 pm -       CONSENT AGENDA 
1. 2015 Water Line Replacement Construction Contract Approval – Tanner

Randall  

4:15 pm -     STAFF REPORT 
2. CAMU Legislative Update – Kim O’Field and Dan Hodges
3. Acquisition of CBT water – Larry Howard

5:15 pm -  4. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS 
- Passport to Water and Power – July 23, 2015 

5:30 pm - 5. DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

5:45 pm -      INFORMATION ITEMS 
6. Financial Report Update – Jim Lees

6:00 pm - ADJOURN
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Commission Members Present: Anita Marchant, Dan Herlihey, David Schneider (Vice Chair), Gene 
Packer (Chairman), Larry Roos, Jennifer Gramling, John Rust Jr. 
 
Commission Members Absent: Gary Hausman (excused), Randy Williams (excused) 
 
City Staff Members: Alicia Calderón, Allison Bohling, Alan Krcmarik, Bob Miller, Bill Thomas, Brieana 
Reed-Harmel, Darcy Hodge, Greg Dewey, Jim Lees, Kim Frick, Lindsey Bashline, Larry Howard, Michael 
McCrary (left during item 3), Michelle Stalker, Roger Berg, Steve Adams, Tracy Bane (left after new 
employee introduction),Tracey Hewson 
 
Guest Attendance: Jack Cantley (left after item 4), Jason Mumm, John Albertson (left after item 3) 
 
CALL TO ORDER: Gene Packer called the meeting to order at 4:05 pm. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Packer asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the May 20, 2015 meeting.  

Motion: Dan Herlihey made the motion to approve the minutes of the May 20, 2015 meeting. 
Second: Dave Schneider seconded the motion. The minutes were approved unanimously.  

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Packer asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the June 17, 2015 meeting.  

Motion: Dan Herlihey made the motion to approve the minutes of the June 17, 2015 meeting. 
Second: Dave Schneider seconded the motion. The minutes were approved unanimously.  
 

Comments: John Rust stated that he would like to add a sentence that provides some clarification on the 
Commission and Council Report minutes from the June 17, 2015 meeting. He stated that Craig was opposed 
to the brewing company and would like to have that information included on the June 17, 2015 minutes. Staff 
agreed to make that meeting minute amendment.  
 
NEW EMPLOYEE INTRODUCTION: Tracy Bane 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
Item 1: 2015 2nd Quarter Goals Report – Steve Adams This is a quarterly review of our progress on our 
2015 utility goals.  
 

Recommendation: Discuss the presented information and approve the 2nd Quarter 2015 Goals and 
Quarterly Update Report 

 
Item 2: Airport Substation Easement – Brieana Reed-Harmel Tri-State Generation and Transmission 
Association, Inc. has requested an access easement for equipment located within the Airport Substation 
owned by the City of Loveland Water and Power. 
 

Recommendation: LUC recommends City Council approve the resolution. 
 
Motion: Dave Schneider made the motion to accept the consent agenda items as written. 
Second: Jennifer Gramling seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments: Rust asked if there is potential for confusion because it is the Loveland/Fort Collins 
Airport, but the substation only belongs to Loveland. Steve Adams mentioned that even though it is 
referred to as the Airport Substation, it is about a mile away from the Loveland/Fort Collins Airport. He 
stated that there will be no confusion; the substation is on City of Loveland property.  
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REGULAR AGENDA 
Adams requested that Item 4 be addressed by the Loveland Utilities Commission (LUC) before Item 3.  

 
Item 4: Request for Water Line Extension and Service – Melissa Morin Jack Cantley has requested 
permission from City Council to extend the City’s water distribution system to parcel number 95074-00-030 at 
West Highway 34 that he owns and is currently located in Larimer County. Current City Municipal Code 
requires that City Council approve of utility extensions outside the city limits.  
 

Recommendation: LUC recommends City Council approve the resolution. 
 
Motion: Dan Herlihey made the motion. 
Second: Anita Marchant seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments: Gene Packer asked about the location of the potential waterline extension and service. 
Jack Cantley mentioned that it is south of the hydrant about 150 feet, close to the river, but out of the 
100-year flood plain. Cantley provided more detailed information on the location of the vineyard and 
winery. Rust asked if the well on the property was adjudicated. Cantley responded that yes it is 
registered with the State, but is only for residential use. Staff and Cantley stated that the new water tap 
is a commercial tap. The septic tank they will go with is rated for 2,000 gallons a day and is already 
approved by the Larimer County Health Department. There is a separate septic system for the house 
and both systems are within State and Larimer County regulations. The land to the west will still be 
considered open space and there are no plans to use that land. Packer asked if the Larimer County 
Planning Commission has approved this plan. Cantley stated that indeed it was approved last year. 
Staff and board discussed the installation and inspection process.  
 
Adams clarified that this is a 6-inch diameter line, and he reviewed details on page 82 of the packet. 
Adams said that Loveland Water and Power (LWP) sees a future benefit of this new line, as it may help 
three residents in the area, by providing potential for them to be fed off this line, which could improve 
water quality and fire protection safety. In this case LWP could enter into a reimbursement agreement 
with them to share some of the costs of installing the line. Rust asked about the ¾ inch commercial tap 
and the 1 acre foot of water that will be needed for the water line extension. Cantley stated that the 
water that will be used for the wine will be minimal. Adams and Packer discussed the easement 
process and Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) permit.   
 

Item 3: 2015 Water and Wastewater Rate Study Results – Jason Mumm & Jon Albertsen from Hawksley 
Consulting The purpose of this item is to get a recommendation from the Loveland Utilities Commission (LUC) 
on proposed rates for 2016 for both the Water and Wastewater Utilities to take to City Council and get 
recommendations on a preferred 10-year rate track and borrowing alternatives for both the Water and 
Wastewater Utilities to take to City Council. 
 

Recommendation: Adopt separate motions recommending that City Council approve: 
1) Proposed changes to the rates for the Water and Wastewater Utilities for 2016; and 
2) Preferred 10-year rate tracks and borrowing alternatives for both the Water and Wastewater Utilities 

 
Comments:  Packer asked if the rates mentioned on slide 6 and 7 were annual rates. Jason Mumm 
stated that the rates being addressed are 2016 annual numbers. Packer inquired about the potential 
rate increase in Longmont. Mumm stated that there may be future potential for a change in rate 
structure in Longmont. Mumm and Packer discussed slide 23, Scenario 1 and how the total proceeds 
will be divided overtime. Larry Roos and Mumm discussed the projected average monthly wastewater 
bill and what factors contribute into these costs. Mumm mentioned that the difference in rate structure is 
the inability to measure wastewater, he added that water is easily measured. Roos asked if the 
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difference would be significant, if the same formula application for water was applied for wastewater. 
Mumm said it could be a significant increase; he reviewed factors that can contribute to this difference.  
 
Roos asked if the information reviewed on multi-family homes is per owner or per dwelling unit. Mumm 
stated that it is per account holder. Packer asked if Mumm knew where the unaccounted for pounds 
and associated dollar amounts are coming from in the wastewater system. Mumm stated that there are 
many reasons why this can happen that are unknown and unpredictable. Roos asked if there are 
utilities who are trying to measure this. Mumm said that it is an expensive proposition to try to monitor, 
he provided a few details on ways in which this can be done. Mumm suggested that LWP may want to 
audit commercial customers, if they would like to learn more about the factors that contribute to the 
unaccounted for pounds of wastewater. Packer asked if similar sized communities are experiencing 
similar situations. He said based off his knowledge, Loveland is actually doing pretty well. Mumm 
mentioned that money must be collected and has been allocated to others in the data presented.  
 
Adams added that there is a similar issue with water; however, it is the opposite. LWP treats more 
water than what is actually billed. He said this is due to water entering into the wastewater system, and 
he reviewed ways in which ground water enters into the wastewater system. LWP has devices 
available that can monitor this and see where this is occurring. Staff are doing there due diligence to 
learn more about what is happening within Loveland’s wastewater system and what future changes 
may be made to reduce the unaccounted for pounds. 
 
Dave Schneider asked if the annual operating revenue per residential customer in Greeley could be 
effected by the prevalence of septic systems. Staff and board discussed the differences in surrounding 
cities presented on slide 41 and the factors that can contribute to these costs.  
 
Schneider reviewed page 47 of the packet which stated, “The 2012 cost-of-service results indicated 
that the Commercial class should have rates reduced by 17%, but City Council gave direction to 
freeze the Commercial rates until this 2015 rate study. This 2015 cost-of-service study shows that 
rates for the Commercial class should be increased by 15.3%. Also worth noting is that the 10-
Year Financial Projection that was supported in the last rate study did not include any debt for 
Wastewater.” He wondered if the data presented is based off the new methodology or off different 
factors than what were included in the 2012 Rate Study. Mumm stated that he would research this and 
get back with Schneider.  

 
Jim Lees provided a verbal update on the discussion of the June 14, 2015 City Council Study 
Session regarding the 10-year Wastewater rate scenarios. He mentioned that based off Council 
feedback there will be another scenario presented for the Wastewater Utility that will include 
pushing up some of LWP’s larger projects and taking out a larger loan sooner. Alan Krcmarik 
reviewed the different loan options. One technique is to have a bank loan with a 20-year rate term, 
and the other is under a State program called the Colorado Water Resource and Power 
Development Authority, the third option would be a revenue bond. He discussed the advantages 
and disadvantages of these options.  
 
Schneider asked if the previous largest LWP loan came from Wells Fargo. Krcmarik stated that 
indeed it did; he review the details of that loan. Board and staff discussed the differences in getting 
a loan from other banks and details surrounding different loans. Adams reviewed the projects that 
LWP was going to get a loan for in 2016; he mentioned the possibility of improving a new digester 
and other projects in 2016, as opposed to 2020, which would move up when LWP would need the 
loan. Adams added that this poses several questions that staff will research; however, he 
mentioned the benefit of getting some of these projects completed sooner rather than later. Staff 
and board reviewed the details of these scenarios.   
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Schneider asked about the possible opportunity to include the 6-million dollars for continuing work 
on waterline replacements which were identified in the asset management program. Adams 
reviewed details of the 10-year Water Financial Plan, which includes borrowing 9.4 million dollars 
for the Windy Gap Firming Project in 2018 and goes along with the baseline rate track that staff is 
recommending. Adams reviewed the expected timeline for the Windy Gap Firming Project. 
Schneider inquired how LWP would get that money and accommodate for these future changes. 
Adams mentioned that on page 55 of the packet in scenario one would include some money for 
continued waterline replacement. Staff and board discussed past revenue trends and the factors 
contributed to the expected annual water revenue. Adams reviewed the future changes that might 
be coming in the utility billing process. The board discussed the details of the new recommended 
motion. Packer described that he would like the motion to contain a recommendation to City 
Council. Adams added that this item will be going to City Council on July 28, 2015 for a Study 
Session. 
 
Amended Recommendation: Move to recommend to City Council rate track one (baseline for Water 
and Wastewater) and also to take advantage of early opportunities to borrow more significantly than 
originally planned, in Wastewater. 
Motion:  Dave Schneider made the motion. 
Second: John Rust Jr. seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.  
 
Comments: Roos added that he is concerned that adding in these projects too quickly will cause 
less important projects to be put off potentially suffer in quality because this might stretch LWP 
very thin. Herlihey mentioned that in the original recommendation there was an option to adopt two 
separate motions. Alicia Calderón stated that the motion made would be compliant and cover both 
components in the recommendation.  

 
STAFF REPORTS 

Item 5: Broadband Update – Steve Adams The purpose of this item is to provide an update to the Loveland 
Utilities Commission (LUC) on the broadband initiative in Loveland.  
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 

Comments:  Marchant asked what LWP’s next steps will be after the November 2015 election, if it is 
successful. Adams mentioned that the broadband initiative will go through the elected officials. Then 
LWP will get input from citizens and marketing information. Calderón stated that all the measure does is 
allow for exploration and allow for regular procedures to move forward. Marchant expressed her 
opinions about Senate Bill 152. Adams stated that LWP can explore and not act and know that it will 
then be in the hands of elected officials. Packer asked how this will impact the need for future potential 
staff. Adams stated that LWP could need more staff; however, it depends on how you manage it and on 
the details of a strategic plan and which business model is selected. Schneider asked if a supervisory 
capacity would constrain Loveland from moving forward. He asked more history on Senate Bill 152. 
Adams stated that this was a national effort from telecom providers to prevent its own interests from 
being hurt or damaged. Schneider asked with all the growing technology, how does LWP know that 
broadband won’t be outdated in the future. Adams stated that when Longmont was asked this question, 
they answered that nothing will ever move faster than the speed of light; he said that meant that more 
speed will come with more strands of fiber. Schneider asked about the security of broadband. Adams 
stated that Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) is testing broadband right now and informed Loveland 
of all the federal regulations; and he mentioned that cyber security is evolving and is always a constant 
concern. Adams stated that he is not advocating any model at this point, he is just in front of the LUC to 
inform them about the broadband ballot measure. Larry Howard inquired about the inclusivity language 
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and asked if it includes enclaves. Adams stated that the city limits and also LWP Electric Certificated 
Service Territory do not honor enclaves. He talked about how these might be impacted in the future. 
 
Herlihey mentioned that he believes that the new Centerra development is developing their own 
broadband and asked how that would impact LWP’s potential future involvement. Adams stated that for 
Centerra the fiber that is being used is currently rented from PRPA and those details would be looked 
at thoroughly in the future, and accommodations would be incorporated into any business plan that is 
selected.  
 

Item 6: Quarterly Financial Report Update – Jim Lees This item summarizes the monthly and year-to-date 
financials for June 2015. 
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 

Comments:  Schneider inquired about where LWP would be if the base rate was not changed. He 
mentioned that based off his knowledge that this year’s weather anomaly may not be an anomaly and 
highlighted how this may influence rates and water usage over time. He discussed how LWP may 
operate differently if we were planning for a drought. Schneider asked how LWP would address this 
and how LWP is preparing City Council.  Lees stated that data has been collected and analyzed and 
2016 rates were developed based on 2013 and 2014 usage. He hopes that with all factors considered 
that LWP will be insulated from low water sales. Lees says LWP can do their best to plan; however, 
weather can still be unpredictable. Staff are trying to make accommodations for the potential that 
weather can cause fluctuations and future problems. 

 
COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 

Item 7:  Commission/Council Reports 
 

Anita Marchant: nothing 
Dan Herlihey: nothing 
Dave Schneider: nothing 
Gene Packer: Mentioned that he had the opportunity to go to California in May and stated that his son-in-
law works on the Delta Water Plan.  He said as he read through the plan, he learned about how 
complicated the water system is.  
Jennifer Gramling: nothing 
John Rust Jr: nothing 
Larry Roos: Commented that he asked Tom Greene for a tour of the Water Treatment Plant in order to 
see the expansion project. He said it was very impressive and that he is looking forward to seeing the final 
updates and completed project. 
 

Council Report: Steve Adams provided an update on City Council items related to the Water and Power 
Department, which have been seen by the City Council during their normal meeting schedule, since the last 
LUC meeting on Troy Krenning’s behalf.  
  
Regular meeting – July 7, 2015 

 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR FEMA SUBSTATION AND SOLAR FACILITY 
ALTERNATE PROJECTS 
A Motion To Approve And Order Published On Second Reading An Ordinance Enacting a 
Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2015 City of Loveland Budget for Substation and Solar 
Facility FEMA Alternate Projects. This was an administrative action to show both revenue and 
expense for the Power Utility budget. The revenue was $7,934,516 and the expense was $9,068,018, 
based on FEMA reimbursement of 87.5%. 
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 IGA CONCERNING THE INTERCHANGE LIFT STATION 
A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-33-2015 Approving An Intergovernmental Agreement Concerning 
Construction Management And Oversight of the Interchange Lift Station between The City Of Loveland 
And Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1. 
This is an administrative action to adopt the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Centerra 
Metropolitan District No. 1 (District). The District is responsible for design and construction of the 
wastewater lift station. The City wants to manage the construction phase of the project, using a third 
party construction management firm (Ditesco) and share the cost of such management based on a 
50/50 cost share.  

 
Study Session – July 14, 2015 

 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROCESS & FINANCING PROJECT 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan Requirements 
Water & Power Staff presented information related to the near-future needs at the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. To have sufficient funds to complete these necessary projects, the utility will need to 
secure $6 Million in debt financing in 2016 and likely require an additional $20 Million in debt financing 
in 2020. Staff’s presentation focused on the project drivers with the financial information to follow at a 
July 28, 2015 City Council Study Session. At this meeting some city council members suggested that 
staff explore the option of moving up some of the capital projects to take advantage of favorable 
interest rates. 

 
DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Item 8:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 
 

Comments:  The board and staff talked about the Passport to Water and Power Event. Schneider 
inquired about what the commission’s role will be at the event. Adams sated that the goal for LUC 
commission members is to serve as an advocate for LWP and to navigate guests to staff who have 
more information about questions they may be asking. Customer Relations will be preparing 
information for the LUC board members who attend.  

 
Adams highlighted the approval of LUC board members Dan Herlihey, Anita Marchant and Gary 
Hausman for reappointment in 2015. He stated that there will be a recommendation to City Council to 
appoint an alternate board member, Dave Kavanagh.  Adams provided an overview of the role of an 
alternate board member. Packer stated that he was very impressed in all of the interviews.  
 
Schneider asked Dewey for more information about the 2015 Big Thompson Water Forum meeting.  
Dewey discussed the theme of the meeting and stated that LWP will provide the board with the Save 
the Date information as soon as possible.  

 
INFORMATION ITEMS 

Item 9: Clean Water Act Update – Michelle Stalker This item and the attachments are intended to give a 
brief update on the Clean Water Act and the effects of the new definition of the “Waters of the United States”.  
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 
ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 6:49 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be August 19, 2015 at 4:00 
pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Allison Bohling 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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A ‐
OPEN CUT

B ‐
CIPP

 BID SUBTOTAL
A ‐

OPEN CUT
B ‐
CIPP

 BID SUBTOTAL
A ‐

OPEN CUT
B ‐
CIPP

 BID SUBTOTAL

 CHOSEN 
ALTERNATIVE

$309,064.00 312,427.00$   270,746$      

STREET CUT FEE $33,420.00 33,420.00$     $33,420.00

 CHOSEN 
ALTERNATIVE

$276,383.00 310,702.00$   265,688$      

STREET CUT FEE $10,627.50 22,282.50$     $22,282.50

 CHOSEN 
ALTERNATIVE

$555,249.00 867,718.00$   879,401.50$    

STREET CUT FEE $27,705.00 175,125.00$   27,705.00$      

 CHOSEN 
ALTERNATIVE

$246,204.00 418,860.00$   361,695.00$    

STREET CUT FEE $27,705.00 45,637.50$     27,705.00$      

 CHOSEN 
ALTERNATIVE

$54,515.00 102,440.00$   $60,453.00

STREET CUT FEE $0.00 ‐$                 $0.00

AREA 2

AREA 3

AREA 4

AREA 5

$287,010.50

$582,954.00

$273,909.00

$54,515.00

BT Construction, Inc.
9885 Emporia Street

Henderseon, CO 80640
Steve Tucker

9885 Emporia Street
Henderson, CO 80640

(303) 469‐0199

$304,166.00AREA 1 $342,484.00

Sanexen Water Inc.
9935 Caqtania Avenue, Entrance 1, Suite 200

Brossard (Quebec) J4Z 3V4
Matt Wassam

8505 Mountain View Lane
Littleton, CO 80135
(720) 333‐4500

Layne Heavy Civil
1775 E. 69th Avenue
Denver CO, 80229
Kevin F. Strott

1775 E. 69th Ave.
Denver, CO 80229
(303) 287‐7700

$345,847.00

$1,837,983.50

$1,949,096.00

STREET CUT FEE TOTAL=

AREA 1‐5 SUBTOTAL=

TOTAL CITY COST=

$99,457.50

$1,441,415.00

$1,540,872.50

$287,970.50

$907,106.50

$389,400.00

$60,453.00

$111,112.50

BIDS RECEIVED:    Thursday, August 13, 2015 @ 2:00PM
PROJECT NAME: City of Loveland 2015 Water Line Replacement Project
BID NUMBER: 2015-42

QUALIFICATIONS 
SUBMITTED (Y/N)

NOTES

Yes

Area 3 Alt B Item C5 Paper Bid says $5460, 
Calculates to $6,300.  Difference is $840.

Yes

$332,984.50

$1,042,843.00

$464,497.50

$102,440.00

$276,465.00

$2,012,147.00

$2,288,612.00

Yes

A
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ent A

1
11



1
12



213



214



315



316



PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
Civic Center  500 East Third Street  Loveland, Colorado  80537 

(970) 962-2727  FAX (970) 962-2903  TDD (970) 962-2620 
www.cityofloveland.org 

LOVELAND OPEN LANDS ADVISORY COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM:  1

MEETING DATE: August 12, 2015 

DESCRIPTION:  Fort Collins Partnership Request 

SUMMARY: 

Project Summary from the City of Fort Collins Natural Areas Department: 
The Natural Areas Department has been working for 20 years in accordance with the 1995 
Plan for The Region between Fort Collins & Loveland to create a community separator by 
conserving agricultural lands and open spaces. To date, approximately 5,800 acres of land 
have been conserved in the separator area, in cooperation with and in partnership with 
Loveland and Larimer County.  

Natural Areas proposes to partner with Loveland on the purchase of this 113-acre property and 
associated water rights. Natural Areas will contribute $1.5 M to acquire the land and the ditch 
company water rights associated with the land (comprising 4 shares of the Louden Irrigating 
Canal & Reservoir Company and 4 corresponding shares of the Louden Extension Canal and 
Reservoir Company (together, “4 Louden Shares”).  Loveland will contribute $1.5 M to acquire 
the 50 CBT Units historically associated with the land (that Fort Collins would have difficulties 
in acquiring because Fort Collins already owns the maximum number of units allowed under 
current policies of the Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District) and will contribute 
towards the purchase of the land.  Fort Collins will hold the deed to the land exclusively and 
own the 4 Louden Shares; and Loveland will own the 50 CBT Units outright.  Loveland agrees 
to lease back the 50 CBT Units for irrigating this site as long as this site remains as irrigated 
farm land and as long as there is no drought or other reasons requiring Loveland to need this 
water for their intended municipal uses.  

Staff explored partnering on this acquisition with Larimer County.  After much discussion, it 
was determined that there were even higher priority acquisitions for Fort Collins and Larimer 
County to partner on.  These potential projects are good candidates for leveraging local 
contributions with GOCO grants.    

The long term use of the 113 acres has not been determined.  There are at least three 
potential uses that would allow the property to serve as a community separator: 1) the land 
could be leased out for irrigated or dryland farming; 2) the land could be sold with a 
conservation easement removing development rights and requiring it to remain in farming; 
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Loveland Open Lands Advisory Commission Page 2 
8/12/15 Fort Collins Partnership Request 
 

 

Commission Action Recommended:   Recommendation for partnering with Fort Collins for 
the full amount requested ($400,000).   

and 3) the land could be restored to native vegetation and potentially opened up to the public 
by constructing appropriate trails and parking.  For the foreseeable future Natural Areas plans 
to keep the land in irrigated agriculture assuming a tenant can be found.   

Fort Collins Natural Areas will own, manage and maintain this property. If Fort Collins decides 
to sell the property with a conservation easement preserving it for agricultural purposes, Fort 
Collins will receive the proceeds from the sale in exchange for holding and monitoring the 
conservation easement. If for some reason Fort Collins decides to sell the land without a 
conservation easement; Loveland will receive 22.5% of the proceeds and Fort Collins will 
receive 77.5% of the proceeds.  As stated above Loveland agrees to lease the CBT water to 
whoever is farming this land as long as there is no drought or other reasons requiring Loveland 
to need this water for their intended municipal uses. 

Fort Collins Natural Areas will hold the deed and be fully responsible for the costs of 
managing, maintaining and potentially developing trails and parking on the land.  
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Please SAVE THE DATE...  September 24, 2015! 

Big Thompson Watershed Forum’s 2015 Watershed Meeting 

Hello Northern Colorado Watershed Communities & Professionals: 

Please spread the word and save the date and join the Forum for our 2015 Watershed Meeting, “From Flood to Future… 
Rising from Mud and Ashes.”  We will welcome several great speakers and professionals with on-the-ground experience, 

research and tales from the 2013 Big Thompson River flood. We will also be presenting the results and findings from our next major 
water quality report.  Our next meeting will not be until 2017, so please join us! 

Panels & Topics for 2015... 

 Functionality & Monitoring within the Big Thompson Watershed & C-BT System
Big Thompson Watershed Forum, Northern Water, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 

 Effects from the 2013 Flood to Infrastructure, Water Supply & Treatment
City of Loveland, Northern Water, Larimer County 

 From Flood to Future ~ The 2013 Big Thompson Flood… restoration, fish & wildlife, historic flows,
regulatory perspective, and master planning for the present and future

AloTerra Restoration, Big Thompson Conservation District, Colorado Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Parks 
& Wildlife, U.S. Forest Service, U.S. Geological Survey, Walsh Environmental Consulting 

 2015 State of the Watershed Water Quality Report… 15 years of data and pre & post-flood water quality
monitoring & results

Big Thompson Watershed Forum, Hydros Consulting 

We will also recognize and congratulate our 2014 and 2015 Dave Cole Environmental Scholarship winners. 

The Fireside Café – Group Publishing Building 
1515 Cascade Ave. (Hwy. 34) 

Loveland, CO 80537
8:00am - 4:00pm 

(Continental breakfast, lunch, and afternoon snacks included in cost) 

COST:  $50 at the door (check or cash only) or via mail (check only)* 

*University/College student fee is half-price (first 5 students to register may attend for free).

To register, please contact Zack Shelley at 970-613-6163 or at zshelley@btwatershed.org. 

Attachment A
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015

*
YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 52,500 * 12,546 30,660 (18,114) -59.1%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharge * 337,588 * 439,615 200,088 239,527 119.7%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 250,000 * 968,214 145,810 822,404 564.0%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 14,319 2,920 11,399 390.4%
6 Loan Payback from Water * 137,800 * 0 0 0 0.0%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 1,140,840 * 590,862 588,490 2,372 0.4%
8 Interest on Investments * 81,600 * 108,278 47,600 60,678 127.5%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 2,005,328 * 2,133,835 1,015,568 1,118,267 110.1%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Loan to Water * 13,000,000 * 4,000,000 13,000,000 (9,000,000) -69.2%
12 Windy Gap Payments * 834,600 * 834,546 834,600 (54) 0.0%
13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 13,834,600 * 4,834,546 13,834,600 (9,000,054) -65.1%

* *
14 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * (11,829,272) * (2,700,711) (12,819,032) 10,118,321 -78.9%

* *
15 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 1,200,000 * 92,055 687,160 (595,105) -86.6%

* *
16 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
17 Total Available Funds * * 11,525,241 
18 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 3,404,178 
19 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 4,415,070 
20 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interest * * 1,580,106 

* *
21 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 20,924,596 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 2,075,190

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 18,849,406

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 0

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 07/31/2015

8/6/2015
9:23 AM
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Water Sales * 12,431,660 * 5,690,112 6,418,420 (728,308) -11.3%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (1,140,840) * (590,862) (588,490) (2,372) 0.4%
5 Wholesale Sales * 120,850 * 42,913 54,110 (11,197) -20.7%
6 Meter Sales * 41,850 * 82,761 32,060 50,701 158.1%
7 Interest on Investments * 37,040 * 14,859 21,610 (6,751) -31.2%
8 Other Revenue * 549,390 * 122,530 357,930 (235,400) -65.8%
9 Federal and State Grants * 5,560,580 * 1,069,437 3,243,640 (2,174,203) -67.0%

10 Internal Loan Monies Received * 5,838,767 * 4,751,042 5,526,267 (775,225) -14.0%
11 External Loan Monies Received * 12,900,000 * 4,517,015 0 4,517,015 0.0%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 36,339,297 * 15,699,808 15,065,547 634,261 4.2%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
14 Source of Supply * 2,649,850 * 1,475,809 2,032,920 (557,111) -27.4%
15 Treatment * 2,809,240 * 1,230,988 1,439,210 (208,222) -14.5%
16 Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 2,678,010 * 1,479,739 1,349,170 130,569 9.7%
17 Administration * 541,586 * 282,759 338,336 (55,577) -16.4%
18 Customer Relations * 276,150 * 99,103 131,890 (32,787) -24.9%
19 PILT * 790,360 * 356,948 426,790 (69,843) -16.4%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * 98,030 * 32,789 59,710 (26,921) -45.1%
21 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,511,450 * 635,370 635,370 0 0.0%
22 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 966,550 * 801,450 1,386,550 (585,100) -42.2%
23 External Loan Debt Expense * 6,840 * 86,937 0 86,937 0.0%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 12,328,066 * 6,481,893 7,799,946 (1,318,053) -16.9%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 24,011,231 * 9,217,915 7,265,601 1,952,314 26.9%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 14,084,623 * 5,408,896 13,132,863 (7,723,967) -58.8%

* *
27 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 4,518,476 

28 WATER DEBT FUNDS ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 23,348 
* *

29 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,849,210
* *

30 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 2,669,266
* *

31 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

32 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

33 SIF Collections * 2,129,228 * 1,798,319 1,714,968 83,351 4.9%
34 SIF Interest Income * 46,830 * 33,293 31,570 1,723 5.5%
35 SIF Federal and State Grants * 2,662,510 * 0 1,553,160 (1,553,160) -100.0%
36 Internal Loan Monies Received * 8,420,000 * 0 8,420,000 (8,420,000) -100.0%
37 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 13,258,568 * 1,831,612 11,719,698 (9,888,086) -84.4%

* *
38 SIF Capital Expenditures * 12,866,330 * 4,511,405 12,834,270 (8,322,865) -64.8%
39 1% for Arts Transfer * 115,020 * 44,050 70,300 (26,250) -37.3%
40 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 86,200 * 0 86,200 (86,200) -100.0%

* *
41 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 5,409,622 

42 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE 9,928,098
NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 15,493,258

43 Water Treated at WTP (in million gallons) * N/A * 2,174 N/A
44 Water Sold To Customers (in million gallons, * 3,720 * 1,515 1,811 (296) -16.3%

includes Ranch Water & Hydrant Sales) * *

City of Loveland-LIVE
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 07/31/2015
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 9,031,400 * 5,147,193 5,182,670 (35,477) -0.7%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 335,040 * 205,628 191,250 14,378 7.5%
5 Interest on Investments * 26,520 * 46,827 15,470 31,357 202.7%
6 Other Revenue * 53,920 * 36,563 30,740 5,823 18.9%
7 Federal Grants * 432,090 * 127,810 252,050 (124,240) -49.3%
8 State Grants * 1,000,000 * 113,224 583,330 (470,106) -80.6%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 10,878,970 * 5,677,244 6,255,510 (578,266) -9.2%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Treatment * 3,565,463 * 1,656,010 1,754,733 (98,723) -5.6%
12 Collection System Maintenance * 2,384,230 * 936,129 1,320,100 (383,971) -29.1%
13 Administration * 513,197 * 174,683 292,797 (118,114) -40.3%
14 Customer Relations * 57,420 * 34,188 27,990 6,198 22.1%
15 PILT * 655,650 * 374,697 376,360 (1,663) -0.4%
16 1% for Arts Transfer * 41,070 * 12,155 28,850 (16,695) -57.9%
17 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 508,940 * 297,050 297,050 0 0.0%
18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 7,725,970 * 3,484,912 4,097,880 (612,968) -15.0%

* *

19 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 3,153,000 * 2,192,332 2,157,630 34,702 1.6%

* *
20 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 9,632,342 * 1,990,581 7,772,722 (5,782,141) -74.4%

* *
21 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,941,954 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,158,896

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 7,783,058

* *
24 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
25 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
26 SIF Collections * 1,148,720 * 1,056,267 901,130 155,137 17.2%
27 SIF Interest Income * 58,440 * 36,658 34,090 2,568 7.5%
28 SIF Bond Proceeds * 10,000,000 * 0 0 0 0.0%
29 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 11,207,160 * 1,092,925 935,220 157,705 16.9%

* *
30 SIF Capital Expenditures * 2,035,504 * 46,033 1,325,054 (1,279,021) -96.5%
31 1% for Arts Transfer * 14,600 * 0 10,230 (10,230) -100.0%

* *
32 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,603,368 

* *
33 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 16,545,322

1,239,901

34 Wastewater Treated at WWTP (in million gallons) * N/A * 1,459 N/A
35 Wastewater Billed To Customers (in million gallons) * 1,727 * 973 982 (9) -0.9%

City of Loveland-LIVE
Financial Statement-Wastewater

For Period Ending 07/31/2015

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING
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*
TOTAL 

BUDGET
FYE 12/31/2015

*
YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $57,180,680 * $31,343,240 $32,281,640 ($938,400) -2.9%
3 Wheeling charges * $240,000 * $151,037 $140,000 $11,037 7.9%
4 Interest on investments * $128,910 * $97,685 $75,198 $22,488 29.9%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $1,000,000 * $669,633 $583,333 $86,300 14.8%
6 Customer deposit-services * $220,000 * $217,505 $128,333 $89,171 69.5%
7 Doorhanger fees * $420,000 * $276,879 $245,000 $31,879 13.0%
8 Connect Fees * $160,000 * $92,060 $93,333 ($1,273) -1.4%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $4,551 * $1,844 $2,655 ($811) -30.6%

10 Other revenues * $356,140 * $328,719 $207,748 $120,971 58.2%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL NORMAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $59,710,281 * $33,178,603 $33,757,241 ($578,638) -1.7%

* *
13 FLOOD REVENUE * $4,812,500 * $14,198 $2,807,292 ($2,793,094) -99.5%
14 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $64,522,781 * 33,192,800  $36,564,532 ($3,371,732) -9.2%

* *
15 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
16 Hydro oper. & maint. * $4,888,424 * $18,644 $2,820,245 ($2,801,601) -99.3%
17 Purchased power * $42,259,770 * $23,478,873 $24,579,847 ($1,100,974) -4.5%
18 Distribution oper. & maint. * $4,581,001 * $2,172,531 $2,642,885 ($470,354) -17.8%
19 Customer Relations * $1,146,590 * $387,597 $661,494 ($273,898) -41.4%
20 Administration * $747,638 * $332,405 $431,330 ($98,925) -22.9%
21 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $4,002,650 * $2,180,925 $2,281,511 ($100,586) -4.4%
22 1% for Arts Transfer * $66,760 * $49,215 $38,053 $11,162 29.3%
23 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,278,320 * $1,328,680 $1,329,020 ($340) 0.0%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $59,971,153 * $29,948,870 $34,784,384 ($4,835,515) -13.9%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * $4,551,628 * $3,243,931 $1,780,148 $1,463,783 82.2%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
27 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $13,249,800 * $2,318,246 $7,648,344 ($5,330,099) -69.7%
28 Aid-to-construction * $1,000,000 * $1,028,716 $576,923 $451,793 78.3%
29 Service installations * $250,000 * $158,017 $144,231 $13,786 9.6%
30 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $14,499,800 * $3,504,979 $8,369,498 ($4,864,519) -58.1%

* *
31 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $19,601,380

* *
32 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $8,995,673

33 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $10,605,707

* *
34 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
35 PIF Collections * $2,751,917 * $1,652,626 $1,605,285 $47,341 2.9%
36 PIF Interest Income * $33,250 * $22,700 $19,396 $3,304 17.0%
37 Water Loan Payback * $966,550 * $801,450 $966,550 ($165,100) -17.1%
38 TOTAL REVENUES * $3,751,717 * $2,476,776 $2,591,231 ($114,454) -4.4%

* *
39 PIF Feeders * $1,551,570 * $356,812 $895,137 ($538,325) -60.1%
40 PIF Substations * $6,941,798 * $190,522 $4,049,382 ($3,858,860) -95.3%
41 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $8,493,368 * $547,334 $4,944,519 ($4,397,184) -88.9%

* *
42 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $4,793,889

* *
43 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $24,395,270

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $2,985,658

44 Energy Purchased (in million kWh) from PRPA * 772 * 438 446 (8) 3.4%
45 Energy Sold to Customers (in million kWh) * 741 * 416 424 (9) -2.0%

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Power
For Period Ending 07/31/2015

8/6/2015
3:06 PM639
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